

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

ORDINANCE 0-20-10

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE BOROUGH CODE CONCERNING CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

WHEREAS, the Borough has established the position of Code Enforcement Officer at Chapter 2, Section 2-12.2 of the Borough Code; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Borough of Highlands has determined that it cannot limit the term of a Civil Service position and therefore must amend Chapter 2, Section 2-12.2, Code Enforcement Officer, to remove the term limitation and bring it into compliance with Civil Service Act, N.J.S.A. 11A:1-1 et seq., and Civil Service Regulations, N.J.A.C. 4A:1-1.1 et seq.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands as follows:

SECTION I.

Chapter 2, Section 2-12.2, Code Enforcement Officer shall be amended as follows: (All additions are shown in **bold italics with underlines**). The deletions are shown as **strikeovers in bold italics**.)

2-12.2 Code Enforcement Officer.

Within the Department of Building and Housing there shall be a Code Enforcement Officer.

It shall be the duty of the Code Enforcement Officer to enforce all the ordinances of the Borough pertaining to land and buildings, including but not limited to the Zoning Ordinance, the standard of living ordinance and all such duties as may from time to time be assigned to the officer by the Governing Body.

The Code Enforcement Officer shall be appointed by the Mayor, with the advice and consent of the Council *for the term of one year*, *and until his successor shall have been appointed* and qualified.

The Code Enforcement Officer may be a part-time or full-time position.

The hours constituting such services shall be as hereinafter fixed by resolution of the Governing Body of the Borough.

The annual salary for the Code Enforcement Officer shall be established by resolution of the Governing Body, consistent with the Borough's Salary Ordinance.

SECTION II. SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

SECTION III. <u>REPEALER.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage.

Introduction and Set Public Hearing Date

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
BRASWELL			X			
MAZZOLA			X			
RYAN		X	X			
VALKOS			X			
BROULLON	X		X			

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: March 18, 2020

Matthew Conlon, RMC, Municipal Clerk

Public Hearing and Final Adoption

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
BRASWELL			X			
MAZZOLA			X			
RYAN		X	X			
VALKOS			X			
BROULLON	X		X			

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: April 1, 2020

Matthew Conlon, RMC, Municipal Clerk

